

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAYUGA NATION, by and through its lawful governing
body, the CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,

Plaintiff

Case No. 5:22-cv-128
(BKS/ATB)

v.

DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER, JOSE VERDUGO, JR.,
ANDREW HERNANDEZ, PAUL MEYER, BLUE BEAR
WHOLESALE, LLC, IROQUOIS ENERGY GROUP, INC.,
JUSTICE FOR NATIVE FIRST PEOPLE, LLC, AND C.B.
BROOKS, LLC, AND JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
ON BEHALF OF DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER and ANDREW HERNANDEZ**

NIXON PEABODY LLP
677 Broadway, 10th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
Telephone: (518) 427-2650
*Counsel for Defendants
Dustin Parker, Nora Weber and
Andrew Hernandez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	2
I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1).....	2
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Intra-Tribal Disputes	3
II. The Plaintiff’s RICO Claim Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Cause of Action	6
A. The Plaintiff Lacks Standing Under Civil RICO.....	7
1. The Plaintiff Failed to Plead the Defendants Proximately Caused an Injury.....	7
2. The Plaintiff Failed to Show It Suffered Concrete Financial Losses	8
B. The Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Pattern of Racketeering	10
1. The Plaintiff Complaint Did Not Establish Open-Ended Continuity	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Azzielli v. Cohen L. Offs.</i> , 21 F.3d 512, 518 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	3
<i>Building Industry Fund v. Local Union No. 3, Intern. Broth. of Elec. Workers,</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 992 F. Supp. 162 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Defalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Denney v Deutsche Bank Ag</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>GICC Cap. Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 463, (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 439 (E.D.N.Y 2007)	7
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21, 24 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9

Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club,
340 F.Supp.2d 453 (S.D.N.Y.2004), *aff'd*, 173 Fed.Appx. 15 (2d Cir.2006).....9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1939, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....3

Kamen v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir.1986).....3

Leung v. Law,
387 F.Supp.2d 1057

Lundy v. Cath. Health Sys. Of Long Island Inc.,
711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

Lynch v. Amoruso,
232 F. Supp. 3d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....6

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....2

Malik v. Meissner,
82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir.1996).....3

Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson,
868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)6

Rabang v. Kelly,
328 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....4

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)4

Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Bear,
258 F.Supp.2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....4

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol,
119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir.1997).....10

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479, 105 S.Ct.3275, 87 L.Ed.2d 346 (1985).....9

Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998).....3

Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency,
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....10

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. CPT Med. Servs.,
P.C. 375 F.Supp.2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)8

Trs. of Plumbers and Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech., Inc.,
886 F.Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y.1995)9

Tsipouras v. W & M Props., Inc.,
9 F.Supp.2d 365 (S.D.N.Y.1998)9

World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
530 F.Supp.2d 486-518 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)8

Statutes

RICO § 1962 *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1).....1, 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 3
